and $24.6 million for Q4 2022 and the twelve months 2022, respectively. Acquisition amortization expense was $8.0 million pre-tax and $32.3 million pre-tax for Q4 2021
and the twelve months 2021, respectively, and after-tax was $6.4 million and $19.4 million for Q4 2021 and the twelve months 2021, respectively.

(j) Does not total due to rounding.

14

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF PROJECTED ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE TO DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (a)
(Unaudited)

Projected Projected
Three Months Ending Twelve Months Ending

March 31 December 31
2023 2023

Low High Low High
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (0.37) $ (0.30) $ (0.80) $ (0.50)
Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax 0.07  0.07  0.28  0.28

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.30) (b) $ (0.23) (b) $ (0.52) $ (0.23) (b)

(a) Excludes Harsco Rail Segment.
(b) Does not total due to rounding.

15

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental Harsco Clean Earth Corporate Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ (4,372) $ 13,865  $ (7,704) $ 1,789
Corporate strategic costs —  —  229  229
Harsco Clean Earth segment severance costs —  37  —  37
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs 4,156  —  —  4,156
Harsco Environmental segment intangible asset impairment 15,000  —  —  15,000
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 14,784  13,902  (7,475) 21,211
Depreciation 26,569  4,623  561  31,753
Amortization 1,648  6,022  —  7,670
Adjusted EBITDA $ 43,001  $ 24,547  $ (6,914) $ 60,634

Revenues as reported $ 256,872  $ 211,430  $ 468,302

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 16.7 % 11.6 % 12.9 %

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 19,614  $ 5,183  $ (8,725) $ 16,072
Corporate strategic costs —  —  1,280  1,280
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs —  390  —  390
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 19,614  5,573  (7,445) 17,742
Depreciation 27,384  4,854  434  32,672
Amortization 1,972  6,001  —  7,973
Adjusted EBITDA $ 48,970  $ 16,428  $ (7,011) $ 58,387

Revenues as reported $ 267,649  $ 194,424  $ 462,073

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 18.3 % 8.4 % 12.6 %

16

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental Harsco Clean Earth Corporate Consolidated Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 59,559  $ (81,785) $ (35,117) $ (57,343)
Corporate strategic costs —  —  357  357
Harsco Clean Earth segment goodwill impairment charge —  104,580  —  104,580
Harsco Clean Earth segment severance costs —  2,577  —  2,577
Harsco Clean Earth segment contingent consideration adjustment —  (827) —  (827)
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs 4,156  —  —  4,156
Harsco Environmental segment intangible asset impairment 15,000  —  —  15,000
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 78,715  24,545  (34,760) 68,500
Depreciation 108,880  18,836  1,996  129,712
Amortization 6,809  24,299  —  31,108
Adjusted EBITDA 194,404  67,680  (32,764) 229,320

Revenues as reported $ 1,061,239  $ 827,826  $ 1,889,065

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 18.3 % 8.2 % 12.1 %

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021:
Operating income (loss) as reported $ 103,402  $ 25,639  $ (40,665) $ 88,376
Corporate strategic costs —  —  4,450  4,450
Harsco Clean Earth segment severance costs —  390  —  390
Harsco Environmental segment severance costs (900) —  —  (900)
Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 102,502  26,029  (36,215) 92,316
Depreciation 105,830  19,672  1,900  127,402
Amortization 8,052  24,180  —  32,232
Adjusted EBITDA 216,384  69,881  (34,315) 251,950

Revenues as reported $ 1,068,083  $ 780,316  $ 1,848,399

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 20.3 % 9.0 % 13.6 %

17

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31
(In thousands) 2022 2021
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations $ (23,165) $ 10,713

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net (195) (186)
Income tax (benefit) expense 2,899  (5,625)
Defined benefit pension income (2,163) (3,862)
Facility fees and debt-related expense (income) 2,062  —
Interest expense 23,621  15,595